(6)  The bonus or bonuses awarded to a qualifying teacher pursuant to this section shall be in addition to any regular 

wage or other bonus the teacher receives or is scheduled to receive. 

(7)  A bonus awarded pursuant to either subdivision (2) or subdivision (3) of this subsection shall not exceed three 

thousand five hundred dollars ($3,500) in any given school year.  No teacher shall receive more than seven 

thousand dollars ($7,000) in total bonus compensation for any given school year.  

SECTION 8.8C.(b) Notwithstanding G.S. 135-1(7a), the bonuses awarded by this section are not compensation under Article 1 of